The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger,

that the recovered one gold bars of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 total

weighing t47O.l4O grams having total Market value of Rs.87,t7,930/-

(Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty

only) and Tariff Value is Rs.74,50,986/- (Seventy-Four Lakh Fifty

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Six only). The said passenger had

attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade payment

of Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs

Act, 1962. Thus, the officers informed that they have a reasonable

belief that the aforesaid Gold had attempted to be smuggled by the

[...]

Gold was attempted to be smuggled by keeping it in a

concealed manner under provisions of the Customs Act, 1962,
the same was placed under seizure on 03.10.2023.

5. The above said gold bar with net weigh of 1470.140 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving total Market value of

Rs.87,17,930/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine

Hundred Thirty only) and Tariff Value is Rs.74,50,986/- (Seventy Four

Lakh Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six only) recovered from the

said passenger which were attempted to be smuggled into India with

an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealed in a

microscope kept in his trolley bag, which was a clear violation of the

provisions of Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Shaikh weighing 1470.140 grams 24Kt./999.0 purity is more than

Rs.50,00,000/-. Hence, Shri Sahil Abdul Rahim Shaikh was arrested

under section 104 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 04.10.2023.

Subsequently, the passenger Shri Sahil Abdul Rahim Shaikh was

released on Bail on payment of Bail amount of Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lakh

Fifty Thousand) vide challan No. 37675, dt.04.10.2023 as per Bail

Bond dated L0.12.2023.

B. In view of the above, Shri Sahil Abdul Rahim Shaikh, residing at

Darga Road Hatti Mohalla, Vasai West, Palghar, Maharashtra, India,

PIN-401201, holding an Indian Passpoft Number No.

[...]

Customs, having his Office located at 2ndFloor, 'Custom House'

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:

(i) The One Gold Bars total weighing 1470.14 Grams derived

from gold rod having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Market

value of Rs.87,17,930/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh Seventeen

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.74,50,986/- (Seventy Four Lakh Fifty Thousand Nine

Hundred Eighty Six only) which was concealed in microscope

as Gold Rod kept in his trolley bag was placed under seizure

under panchnama proceedings dated 03.10.2023 and Seizure

Memo Order dated 03.10.2023, should not be confiscated

under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i),

[...]

I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of

evidences available on record.

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 1470.14 grams of gold bar, obtained from gold rod

weighing 1498.920 grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.74,50,986/-

(Rupees Seventy-Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Six

Only) and Market Value of Rs.87,17,930/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven

Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Only), seized vide

Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated

03.t0.2023, on a reasonable belief that the same is liable for

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter

referred to as'the Act') or not; and whether the passenger is liable for

[...]

Abdul Rahim Shaikh weighing 1470.140 grams 24Kt./999.0 purity is

more than Rs.50,00,000 /- , Shri Sahil Abdul Rahim Shaikh was arrested

under section 104 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 04.10.2023.

Subsequently, the passenger Shri Sahil Abdul Rahim Shaikh was

released on Bail on payment of Bail amount of Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lakh

Fifty Thousand) vide challan No.37675, dt.04.10.2023 as per Bail

Bond dated 10.12.2023.

17. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that Shri Sahil Abdul

Rahim Shaikh had carried gold rod weighing 1498.920 grams,

(wherefrom 1470.14 grams of gold bar having purity 999.0 recovered